PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

PARTIES

This Professional Services Contract is made and entered by and between Collin County, Texas, a political subdivision of the State of Texas, whose address is: Collin County Administration Building, 2300 Bloomdale Road, McKinney, Texas 75071 (hereafter referred to as "County") and Public Information Associates, whose mailing address is: P.O. Box 570, Allen, Texas 75013 and physical address is: 8105 Rasor Blvd., Ste. 308, Plano, Texas 75024 (hereafter referred to as "Consultant") to be effective July 1, 2020 or from and after the date of execution by both parties.

RECITALS

- A. The County desires to extend a contract with the Consultant to provide professional services for the County. The 'Work" as defined below is to enable the County to achieve specific goals and objectives in serving as the anchor entity ("Anchor") for the Regional Healthcare Partnership known as "RHP 18" pursuant the Medicaid 1115 waiver negotiated between the State of Texas and the Centers For Medicare and Medicaid Services.
 - B. Consultant desires to perform Work for the County.

AGREEMENT

In consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual terms and conditions set forth below, the County and the Consultant agree as follows:

I. DEFINITIONS.

"Authorized Representative" means a person representing a party to this Contract who is authorized to make commitments and decisions on behalf of the party regarding the performance of this Contract. Consultant's Authorized Representatives are the persons so identified in Exhibit B. The County's Authorized Representatives are thepersons so identified in Exhibit C. However, the County Representatives listed in Exhibit C do not have authority to commit County financial resources.

"Contract" means all terms and conditions herein including the Exhibits attached hereto:

- 1. Exhibit A Statement of Work and Deliverables/Fee
- 2. Exhibit B Consultant's Authorized Representative(s)
- 3. Exhibit C County's Authorized Representative(s)
- 4. Exhibit D Standard Professional Services Invoice
- 5. Exhibit E Deliverable Review Process

[&]quot;Confidential Information" is defined in Section 7.1.

- 6. Exhibit F Change Control Process
- 7. Exhibit G Consultant's Certificate of Insurance

"Deliverable(s)" means all components of the Work Product and all related legal rights to own or use Work Product to be delivered under this Contract as listed in the Statement of Work, Exhibit A.

"Delivery Schedule" means the schedule that includes the completion date of each milestone and the delivery date for each Deliverable as listed in the Statement of Work, Exhibit A.

"Documentation" means all documents, including documents that are Deliverables described in the Statement of Work, Exhibit A.

"Effective. Date" means the date on which this Contract is fully executed by the County and the Consultant in accordance with applicable laws, rules and regulations.

"Intellectual Property Rights" is defined in Section 9.2.

"Key Persons" means the Project Director (whether one or more) designated in Exhibit B, Consultant's Authorized Representatives, and all other Consultant personnel, or otherwise employed or retained by Consultant who will be principally responsible for the Work.

"Maximum Not-To-Exceed Compensation" is defined in Section 5.1.

"Project Director" means Consultant's representative who manages the processes and coordinates the Work with the County's Project Manager to ensure delivery of the Work Product. Consultant's Project Director is the person so identified in Exhibit B.

"Project Manager" means a County representative who coordinates the County's responsibilities under the Contract with Consultant and who monitors all aspects of the Work. County's Project Manager is the person so identified in Exhibit C.

"Schedule Deliverables" of document describes Deliverable, means a that each measurable attributes Deliverable, of each milestones within each Deliverable identification of the work activities that are associated with them, and a planned completion date for each Deliverable as listed in the Statement of Work, Exhibit A.

"Statement of Work" means the Schedule of Deliverables, the payment schedule, and any other items as agreed by the parties, all attached hereto as Exhibit A.

"Work" means all work to be performed under this Contract, as more fully described in the Statement of Work Exhibit A.

"Work Product" means the fully developed or completed version or iteration of the Work and Deliverables to be developed or acquired by Consultant and deJivered to the County under this Contract.

II. SCOPE OF SERVICES.

The County desires to hire Consultant to provide consulting services to work with the County. The "Work" is to enable the County to achieve specific goals and objectives as defined in this Contract.

Consultant agrees to perform the Work described in the Statement of Work, Exhibit A, employing a methodology that is consistent with any County policies, procedures, and standards as authorized under Section 16.20.

The Statement of Work shall include:

- a) A description of the Work;
- b) The Schedule of Deliverables;
- c) Performance milestones relating to the Deliverables;
- d) Documentation and reporting obligations required by County;
- e) The payment schedule.

Any additions, modifications or subtractions to the Statement of Work will be made in accordance with the process outlined in Exhibit F.

III. CONSULTANT'S PERSONNEL.

- 3.1 Project Director. Consultant shall designate one of the Key Persons as Project Director for the Work. The Project Director shall be familiar with the County's business operations and objectives, shall be highly qualified to perform the Work, and shall perform the Work in accordance with the highest professional standards. The Project Director shall fully participate and cooperate with the County in periodic review sessions and will upon request provide detailed progress reports that identify completed tasks and the status of the remaining Work.
- 3.2 Consultant's Employees and Subcontractors. Consultant shall be allowed to use subcontractors to perform the Work so long as Consultant provides notice to the County of its intent to use subcontractors. Consultant represents that any employees assigned to perform the Work, and any authorized subcontractors performing the Work, are fully qualified to perform the tasks assigned to them, and shall perform the Work in a competent and professional manner.
- 3.3 Assignment of Personnel. Consultant agrees to use its best efforts to ensure that the Project Director and assigned employees and authorized subcontractors continue performing the Work through the Contract term. Consultant agrees that it will not reassign the project Director or assigned employees or authorized subcontractors without notifying the County and obtaining the County's written consent after first demonstrating to the County's satisfaction that personnel replacements have comparable skill, experience and familiarity with the Work to ensure its successful completion.

IV. TERM.

This Contract shall be effective on the Effective Date defined in Section I, and shall expire on the earlier of the date on which the County accepts the Work or one (1) year from the Effective Date. The term of this Agreement may be extended at the option of County on the same terms and conditions as stated herein upon the County's delivery of written notice to extend to Consultant at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the initial or any extension term.

V. PAYMENT.

- 5.1 Payment Amount. The Maximum Not-To-Exceed Compensation, payable to Consultant for the Work, Deliverables and Work Products as defined in Exhibit A is One hundred eighty-five thousand two hundred eighty dollars \$ 1 85,280, which includes estimated expenses. Consultant and the County agree that Consultant shall continue performing the Work until completion and delivery of all Work Products and that no additional compensation will be paid unless authorized by a lawful amendment to this Contract. The County shall pay Consultant for the Work, Deliverables and Work. Products identified in Exhibit A as each phase of the project is completed and accepted by the County.
- 5.2 Invoices. The County shall pay, in accordance with Texas Government Code 2251, Consultant upon Consultant's completion of a milestone detailed in Exhibit A and submission of a sufficiently detailed invoice as listed by Exhibit D, for Work performed by the Consultant and approved by the County. Such invoices shall describe all Work performed with particularity and by whom it was performed, including name and job title and reference to the specific Work activity, and shall explain all expenses for which reimbursement is claimed. The invoices also shall include the total amount invoiced to date by Consultant prior to the current invoice. Consultant shall submit invoices to the County's Project Manager. The County will have the right to review each such invoice for compliance with the requirements of this Section 5.3 and any other relevant provisions of this Contract, prior to any payments being made to the Consultant.
- 5.3 Deliverable Review Process. Prior to any payments invoiced under Section 5.3, the Consultant is responsible for obtaining appropriate approvals as described in Exhibit E.

VI. OWNERSHIP RIGHTS.

- 6.1 Ownership. The County shall be the owner of all right, title, and interest in and to the Work Products, Deliverables and all tangible and intangible property produced or created by Consultant pursuant to this Contract and the owner of all copyright, patent, trademark, trade secret, and all other proprietary rights in and to such Work, Work Product, Deliverables, and property.
- Work Made for Hire. All Work Products, Deliverables, and other property subject to copyright protection produced for the County by Consultant under this Contract shall be deemed "work made for hire" within the meaning of the U.S. Copyright Act of 1976, as amended. If any Work, Work Product, Deliverables or other property is determined not to be a work made for hire, Consultant hereby assigns to the County all right, title and interest in and to such Work Products, Deliverables and other property, as well as all related copyright and all other related proprietary rights therein.

Consultant agrees to execute any document reasonably requested by the County to vest fully such rights in the County.

- 6.3 Further Assurances. Consultant shall execute any instruments and do all other things reasonably requested by the County (both during and after the term of this Contract) in order to vest more fully in the County any and all ownership rights in those items hereby transferred by Consultant to the County. In the event the County is unable, after reasonable effort, to secure Consultant's signature on any letters patent, copyright applications or documents or instruments necessary to evidence the County's ownership rights in, or to evidence the transfer to the County of ownership rights in, the Work Products, Deliverables or other property, for any reason whatsoever, Consultant hereby irrevocably designates and appoints the County and its duly authorized officers and agents as Consultant's agent and attorney to act for and in its behalf to execute and file any such application or applications and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the prosecution and issuance of letters patent, copyright registrations, and other analogous protection thereon with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Consultant.
- 6.4 No Rights. Nothing in this Contract shall be construed as granting to or conferring upon Consultant any right, title, or interest in any intellectual property that is now owned or subsequently owned by the County. Nothing in this Contract shall be construed as granting to or conferring upon the. County any right, title, or interest in any intellectual property owned by Consultant that is outside the scope of this Contract.

VII. CONFIDENTIALITY AND NON-DISCLOSURE.

- 7.1 Confidential Information. Consultant acknowledges that it and its employees or agents may, in the course of performing their responsibilities under this Contract, be exposed to or acquire information that is confidential to the County. Any and all information of any form obtained by Consultant or its employees or agents in the performance of this Contract shall be deemed to be confidential information of the County ("Confidential Information"). Any reports or other documents or items (including software) that result from the use of the Confidential Information by Consultant shall be treated with respect to confidentiality in the same manner as the Confidential Information. Confidential Information shall be deemed not to include information that (a) is or becomes (other than by disclosure by Consultant) publicly known or is contained in a publicly available document (b) is furnished by the County to others without restrictions similar to those imposed by this Contract; (c) is rightfully in Consultant's possession without the obligation of nondisclosure prior to the time of its disclosure under this Contract; or (d) Is independently developed by employees or agents of Consultant who can be shown to have had no access to the Confidential Information.
- 7.2 Non-Disclosure. Consultant agrees to hold Confidential Information in strict confidence, using at least the same degree of care that Consultant uses in maintaining the confidentiality of its own confidential information, and not to copy, reproduce, sell, assign, license, market, transfer or otherwise dispose of, give, or disclose Confidential Information to third parties or use Confidential Information for any purposes whatsoever other than the provision of services to the County hereunder, and to advise each of its employees and agents of their obligations to keep Confidential Information confidential.

Consultant shall use its best efforts to assist the County in identifying and preventing any unauthorized use or disclosure of any Confidential Information. Without limitation of the foregoing, Consultant shall advise the County immediately in the event. Consultant learns or has reason to believe that any person who has had access to Confidential Information has violated or intends to violate the terms of this Contract and Consultant will at its expense cooperate with the County in seeking injunctive or other equitable relief in the name of the County or Consultant against any such person. Consultant agrees that, except as directed by the County, Consultant will not at any time during or after the term of this Contract disclose, directly or indirectly, any Confidential Information to any person, and that upon termination of this Contract or at the County's request Consultant with tum over to the County all documents, papers, and other matter in Consultant's possession which embody Confidential Information.

7.3 Injunctive Relief. Consultant acknowledges that breach of this Article VII, including disclosure of any Confidential Information, or disclosure of other information that, at law or in equity, ought to remain confidential, will give rise to irreparable injury to the County that is inadequately compensable in damages. Accordingly, the County may seek and obtain injunctive relief against the breach or threatened breach of the foregoing undertakings, in addition to any other legal remedies that may be available. Consultant acknowledges and agrees that the covenants contained herein are necessary for the protection of the legitimate business interests of the County and are reasonable in scope and content.

VIII. CONSULTANT'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

- 8.1 Consultant's General Representations and Warranties. Consultant represents and warrants to the County that:
 - a) Consultant has the power and authority to enter into and perform this Contract;
 - b) This Contract, when executed and delivered, will be a valid and binding obligation of Consultant enforceable in accordance with its terms; and
 - c) Consultant will, at all times during the term of this Contract, be qualified to do business in the State of Texas, professionally competent and duly licensed to perform the Work.
- 8.2 Performance Warranties. Consultant warrants to the County that: (I) Consultant has the skill and knowledge ordinarily possessed by well-informed members of its trade or profession and Consultant will apply that skill and knowledge with care and diligence to ensure that the Work and Work Products provided under this Contract will be performed and delivered in accordance with the professional standards in the Contract for Consultant's personnel and in accordance with industry standards, and (2) following the date of completion of the Work, the Work Product and. the Deliverables will conform to the Statement of Work. Consultant specifically warrants that as to any Deliverable hereunder such Deliverable shall (a) be free from material errors caused by Consultant's failure to fulfill its obligations under this Contract, and (b) materially conform to all requirements and specifications contained in the Statement of Work Exhibit A.
- 8.3 Warranties Cumulative. Consultant's warranties provided in this Article VIII are in addition to and not in lieu of any other warranties provided in this Contract including any in the Proposal. All warranties provided for in this Contract shall be cumulative, shall be deemed consistent and not in conflict, are intended to be given full force and effect and to be interpreted expansively to give the broadest warranty protection to the County.

IX. INDEMNITIES AND INSURANCE.

- 9.1 General Indemnity. Consultant shall defend, save, hold harmless, and indemnify the County and its agencies, subdivisions, officers, employees, and agents from and against all claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses of any nature whatsoever resulting from, arising out of, or relating to the activities of Consultant or its officers, employees, subcontractors, or agents under this Contract; provided, that the County shall provide Consultant with prompt written notice of any such claim, suit, action or proceeding and reasonable assistance, at Consultant's expense, in the defense thereof. Consultant shall have control of the defense and settlement thereof, but neither Consultant nor any attorney engaged by Consultant shall defend the claim in the name of the County or any agency of the County, nor report to act as legal representative of the County or any of its agencies, without the prior written consent of the County. The County may, at its election and expense, assume its own defense and settlement in the event that the County determines that Consultant is prohibited from defending the County, is not adequately defending its interests, or that an important governmental principle is at issue and the County desires to assume its own defense.
- 9.2 Intellectual Property Indemnity. Without limiting the generality of Section 9.1, Consultant expressly agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold the County and its agencies, subdivisions, officers, directors, agents, and employees harmless from any and all claims, suits, actions, losses, liabilities, costs, expenses, and damages arising from or in connection with any claims that the Work Products or Deliverables or use thereof infringes any patent, copyright, trade secret, trademark, trade dress, mask work, utility design, or other proprietary right (collectively, "Intellectual Property Rights") of any third party; provided, that the County shall provide Consultant with prompt written notice of any infringement claim. Consultant shall have control of the defense and settlement of the claim, but neither Consultant nor any attorney engaged by Consultant shall defend the claim in the name of the County, nor purport to act as legal representative of the County or any of its agencies, without the prior written consent of the County. The County may assume its defense and settlement in the event that the County determines that Consultant is prohibited from defending the County or is not adequately defending its interest or that an important governmental principle is at issue and the County desires to assume its own defense. If Consultant, in its sole discretion, believes at any time that the Work Products or Deliverables infringe a third party's Intellectual Property Rights, Consultant may, at its own expense and option and upon receipt of the County's prior written consent, replace infringing item with a non-infringing item that meets or exceeds the performance and functionality of the replaced item. If Consultant is unable to replace an infringing item or modify it to make it non-infringing, and as a result, the County determines, in its sole discretion, that the remaining non-infringing items of the Work Products and Deliverables do not conform to the Statement of Work, Consultant shall be liable to the County for any damages resulting from the non-infringing items failure to conform to the Statement of Work.
- 9.3 Insurance. At all times during the course of performing the Work under this Contract, including any renewals or extensions, Consultant shall maintain general liability insurance with a minimum of \$1,000,000 per occurrence and an aggregate coverage of at least \$2,000,000. A copy of Consultant's current Certificate of Liability Insurance is attached hereto as Exhibit G. Consultant shall not cause such policy(ies) of insurance to lapse during the term of this Contract, including any renewals or extensions, unless replaced with other liability insurance policies of a like nature and amount.

X. EVENTS OF DEFAULT.

- 10.1 Default by Consultant. Consultant shall be in default under this Contract if:
 - 10.1.1 Consultant institutes or has instituted against *it* insolvency, receivership or bankruptcy proceedings, makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or ceases doing business on a regular basis; or
 - 10.1.2 Consultant no longer holds a license or certificate that is required for Consultant to perform the Work and Consultant has not obtained such license or certificate within ten business days after delivery of the County's notice or such longer period as the County may specify in such notice; or
 - 10.1.3 Consultant commits any material breach or default of any covenant, warranty, obligation or certification under this Contract fails to perform the Work in conformance with the specifications and warranties provided herein, or so fails to pursue the Work as to endanger Consultant's performance under this Contract, and such breach, default or failure is not cured within thirty (30) business days after delivery of County's notice or such longer period as the County may specify in such notice.
- 10.2 Default by the County. The County shall be in default under this Contract if:
 - 10.2.1 The County fails to pay Consultant any amount due in good faith pursuant to the terms of this Contract, and the County fails to cure such failure within thirty (30) business days after delivery of Consultant's notice or such longer period as Consultant may specify in such notice; or
 - 10.2.2 The County commits any material breach or default of any covenant, warranty, or obligation under this Contract, fails to perfonn its commitments hereunder within the time specified or any extension thereof, and County fails to cure such failure within thirty (30) business days after delivery of Consultant's notice or such longer period as Consultant may specify in such notice.

XI. REMEDIES FOR DEFAULT

- 11.1 County's Remedies. In the event Consultant is in default under Section 10.1, the County may, at its option, pursue any or all of the remedies available to it under this Contract and at law or in equity, including, but not limited to:
 - a) Termination of this Contract under Section 12.2;
 - b) Withholding all monies due for Work that Consultant is obligated but has failed to perform after the County has notified Consultant of the nature of Consultant's default.
 - c) Initiation of an action or proceeding for damages, specific performance, declaratory or injunctive relief.

These remedies are cumulative, and to the extent the remedies are not inconsistent, the County may pursue any remedy or remedies singly, collectively, successively or in any order whatsoever. If it is determined for any reason that Consultant was not in default under. Sections 10.1, the rights and obligations of the parties shall be the same as if this Contract was terminated pursuant to Section 12.1.

11.2 Consultant's Remedies. In the event the County terminates the Contract for convenience under Section 12.1, or in the event the County is in default under Section 12.2 and whether or not Consultant elects to exercise its right to terminate the Contract under Section 12.3, Consultant's sole monetary remedy shall be a claim for the unpaid invoices, a pro-rated share of phases partially completed and accepted by the County, authorized expenses incurred less previous amounts paid for this work and any claims which the County has against Consultant. The total amount of payment(s) shall not exceed the Maximum Not-To-Exceed Compensation as specified in Section 5.1. If previous amounts paid to Consultant exceed the amount due to Consultant under this Section 11.2, Consultant shall immediately pay any excess to the County upon written demand.

XII. TERMINATION.

- 12.1 County's Right to Terminate for Convenience. The County may, in its sole discretion, terminate this Contract, in whole or in part, upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to Consultant. In addition, the County may terminate this Contract at the end of any phase or upon the completion of any milestone on ten (10) days prior written notice to Consultant
- 12.2 County's Right to Terminate for Cause. In addition to any other rights and remedies the County may have under this Contract, the County may terminate this Contract, in whole or in part, immediately upon written notice to Consultant, or at such later date as the County may establish in such notice, or upon expiration of the time period and with such notice as provided in Section 12.2.4 and 12.2.5 below, upon the occurrence of any of the following events:
 - 12.2.1 The County fails to receive funding, appropriations, or other expenditure authority at levels sufficient to pay for Consultant's services;
 - 12.2.2 Federal or state laws, regulations, or guidelines are modified or interpreted in such a way that the performance of the Work under this Contract is prohibited or the County is prohibited from paying for such Work from the planned funding source;
 - 12.2.3 Consultant is in default under Section 10.1.1 because Consultant institutes or has instituted against it insolvency, receivership or bankruptcy proceedings, makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or ceases doing business on a regular basis;
 - 12.2.4 Consultant is in default under Section 10.1.2 because Consultant no longer holds a license or certificate that is required for it to perform the Work and Consultant has not obtained such license or certificate within ten (10) business days after delivery of the County's notice or such longer period as the County may specify in such notice; or
 - 12.2.5 Consultant is in default under Section 10.1.3 because Consultant commits any material breach or default of any covenant, warranty, obligation or certification under this Contract, fails to perform the Work in conformance with the requirements and warranties provided herein or so fails to pursue the Work as to endanger Consultant's performance under this Contract in accordance with its terms, and such breach, default or failure is not cured within thirty (30) business days after delivery of County's notice or such longer period as the County may specify in such notice.

- 12.3 Consultant's Right to Terminate for Cause. Consultant may terminate this Contract with such written notice to the County as provided in Sections 12.3.1 and 12.3.2, or at such later date as Consultant may establish in such notice, upon the occurrence of the following events:
 - 12.3.1 The County is in default under Section 10.2.1 because the County fails to pay Consultant any amount pursuant to the terms of this Contract, and the County fails to cure such failure within thirty (30) business days after delivery of Consultant's notice or such longer period as Consultant may specify in such notice; or
 - 12.3.2 The County is in default under Section 10.2.2 because the County commits any material breach or default of any covenant warranty, or obligation under this Contract, fails to perform its commitments hereunder within the time specified or any extension thereof, and the County fails to cure such failure within thirty (30) business days after delivery of Consultant's notice or such longer period as Consultant may specify in such notice.
- 12.4 Return of Property. Upon termination of this Contract for any reason whatsoever, the County is immediately entitled to receive all its property (including without limitation Confidential Information or any Work Product or Deliverables for which the County has made payment in whole or in part that is in the possession or under the control of Consultant in whatever stage of development.

XIII. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR; TAXES AND WITHHOLDING.

- 13. I Perform All Work. Consultant shall perform all Work as an independent contractor. Although the County reserves the right (a) to determine (and modify) the delivery schedule for the Work and (b) to evaluate the quality of the completed performance, the County cannot and will not control the means or manner of Consultant's performance. Consultant is responsible for determining the appropriate means and manner of performing the Work.
- 13.2 Declaration and Certification. If Consultant is currently performing work for the County, the State of Texas or the Federal Government Consultant by execution of this Contract declares and certifies that Consultant's Work creates no potential or actual conflict of interest. Consultant also declares and certifies by execution of this Contract that it is not an officer, employee, or agent of the County.
- 13.3 Responsible for Taxes. Consultant shall be responsible for all Federal and State taxes applicable to compensation and other payments paid to Consultant under this Contract and, unless Consultant is subject to backup withholding, the County will not withhold from such compensation and payments any amount to cover Consultant's federal or state tax obligations. Consultant is not eligible for any social security unemployment insurance, or workers' compensation benefits from compensation or payments paid to Consultant under this Contract, except as a self-employed individual.

XIV. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAW.

Consultant shall comply with all Federal, State and Local Laws, Regulations, Executive Orders and Ordinances applicable to the Contract. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Consultant expressly agrees to comply with the following laws, regulations and executive orders to the extent they are applicable to the. Contract: {I) Titles VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; (ii) Sections 503 and 504 of the Rehabilitation. Act of 1973, as amended (iii) the Americans with Disabilities amended; (iv) The Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as amended, and the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, as amended; (v) The Vietnam. (vi) Readiustment Assistance Act of 1974, as amended; all regulations administrative rules established pursuant to the foregoing laws; and (vii) all other applicable requirements of Federal and State civil rights and rehabilitation statutes, rules regulations. These laws and regulations are incorporated by reference herein to the extent that they are applicable to the Contract and required by law to be so incorporated.

XV. DISPUTE RESOLUTION.

- 15. l Litigation. Any claim, action, suit, or proceeding (collectively, "Claim") between the County and Consultant that arises from or relates to this Contract shall be brought and conducted solely and exclusively within Collin County in the State of Texas; provided, however, if a Claim must be brought in a federal jurisdiction, then it shall be brought and conducted solely and exclusively within the United States District Court located in Sherman, Texas. In no event shall this section be construed as a waiver by the County of any form of defense or immunity, whether sovereign immunity, governmental immunity, and immunity based on the Eleventh Amendment to the Constitution of the United States or otherwise, from any claim or from the jurisdiction of any court. CONSULT ANT BY EXECUTION OF THIS CONTRACT **HEREBY CONSENTS** TO THE IN PERSONAM JURISDICTION OF THE COURTS REFERENCED IN THIS SECTION 15.1.
- 15.2 Expenses for Enforcement. In the event either County or Consultant hereto is required to employ an attorney to enforce the provisions of this Agreement or is required to commence legal proceedings to enforce the provisions hereof, the prevailing Party shall be entitled to recover from the other, reasonable attorney's fees and court costs incurred in connection with such enforcement, including collection.
- 153 Governing Law. This Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas without regard to principles of conflict of laws.

XVI. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

16.1 Order of Precedence. This Contract consists of the following documents that are listed in descending order of precedence: (a) the terms and conditions stated herein; (b) approved project deliverable documents; (c) the Statement of Work, Exhibit A; (d) any other and all Exhibits referenced herein. All applicable Exhibits are hereby incorporated into the Contract.

- 16.2 Subcontracts and Assignment. Consultant shall not enter into any subcontracts for any of the Work required by this Contract or assign or transfer any of its interest in this Contract without the County's prior written consent. Any proposed use of a subcontractor that is located outside the United States or use of subcontract labor or facilities located outside the United States must be called to the specific attention of the County. The County's consent to any subcontract shall not relieve Consultant of any of its duties or obligations under this Contract.
- 16.3 Successors and Assigns. The provisions of this Contract shall be binding upon and shall insure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns, if any.
 - 16.4 No Third-Party Beneficiaries. The County and Consultant is the only parties to this Contract and are the only parties entitled to enforce its terms. Nothing in this Contract gives, is intended to give, or shall be construed to give or provide any benefit or right, whether directly, indirectly, or otherwise, to third persons unless such third persons are individually identified by name herein and expressly described as intended beneficiaries of the terms of this Contract.
- 16.5 Funds Available and Authorized. The County believes it has sufficient funds currently available and authorized for expenditure to finance the costs of this Contract. Consultant understands and agrees that the County's payment of amounts under this Contract attributable to Work performed after the Last day of the current fiscal year is contingent on the County receiving appropriations or other expenditure authority sufficient to allow the County, in the exercise of its reasonable administrative discretion, to continue to make payments under this Contract.
- 16.6 Records Maintenance; Access. Consultant shall maintain all fiscal records relating to this Contract in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. In addition, Consultant shall maintain any other records pertinent to this Contract in such a manner as to clearly document Consultant's performance. Consultant acknowledges and agrees that the County and/or their duly authorized representatives shall have access to such fiscal records and other books, documents, papers, plans, and writing of Consultant that are pertinent to this Contract to perform examinations and audits and make excerpts and transcripts. Consultant shall retain and keep accessible all such fiscal records., books, documents, papers, plans, and writings for a minimum of three (3) years, or such longer period as may be required by applicable law, following final payment and termination of this Contract, or until the conclusion of any audit, controversy, or litigation arising out of or related to this Contract, whichever date is later.
- 16. 7 Survival. All rights and obligations shall cease upon termination or expiration of this Contract, except for the rights and obligations and declarations set forth in Articles V, VI, VII, VIII, IX, X, XI, XVI, Sections 12.4, 16.6, 16.8 and 16.20.
- 16.8 Time Is of the Essence. Consultant agrees that time is of the essence under this Contract.
- 16.9 Force Majeure. Neither County nor Consultant shall be liable to the other for any failure or delay of performance of any obligations hereunder when such failure or delay shall have been wholly or principally caused by acts or events beyond its reasonable control, including without limitation acts of God, acts of civil or military authority, fires, floods, earthquakes or other natural disasters, war, riots or strikes. Consultant shall, however, make all reasonable efforts to remove or eliminate such a cause of delay or default and shall, upon the cessation of the cause, diligently pursue performance of its obligations under this Contract.

- 16.10 Notices. Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Contract. communications between the parties hereto or notices to be given hereunder shall be given in writing by personal delivery of, facsimile transmission of, or mailing the same, postage prepaid, to Consultant or the County at the address or number set forth on the signature page of this Contract or to such other addresses or numbers as either party may hereafter indicate pursuant to this Section 16.I0. Any communication or notice so addressed and mailed shall be deemed to be given five (5) calendar days after mailing. Any communication or notice delivered by facsimile shall be deemed to be given when the transmitting machine generates receipt of the transmission. To be effective against the County, such facsimile transmission must be confirmed by telephone notice to the County's Authorized Representative. Any communication or notice by personal delivery shall be deemed to be given when actually received by the appropriate Authorized Representative.
- 16.11 Severability. The parties agree that if any term or provision of this Contract is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal or in conflict with any law, the validity of the remaining terms and provisions shall not be affected and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be construed and enforced as if this Contract did not contain the particular term or provision held to be invalid.
- 16.12 Counterparts. This Contract may be executed in several counterparts, all of which when taken together shall constitute one contract binding on all parties, notwithstanding that all parties are not signatories to the same counterpart. Each copy of this Contract so executed shall constitute an original.
 - 16.13 Amendments. This Contract may be amended, modified, or supplemented only by a written amendment signed by the County and Consultant that has been approved by Commissioners Court. Any amendment that provides for additional services may only provide for services directly related to the overall scope of services described in this Contract, and no amendment shall be effective until all requisite signatures and approvals are obtained.
- 16.14 Waiver. The failure of the County to enforce any provision of this Contract or the waiver of any violation or nonperformance of this Contract in one instance shall not constitute a waiver by the County of that or any other provision nor shall it be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent violation or non performance. No waiver, consent, modification, or change of terms of this Contract shall bind either party unless in writing and signed by both parties and all necessary County approvals have been obtained. Such waiver, consent, modification, or change, if made, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given.
- 16.15 Headings. The headings in this Contract are included only for convenience and shall not control or affect the meaning or construction of this Contract
- 16.16 Integration. This Contract and attached Exhibits constitute the entire agreement between the parties on the subject matter hereof. There are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral or written, not specified herein regarding this Contract.
- 16.17 No Partnership. This Contract is not intended, and shall not be construed, to create a partnership or joint venture between the County and Consultant. Nothing in this Contract shall be construed to make the County and Consultant partners or joint venture participants.

- 16.18 Publicity. Consultant agrees that it will not disclose the form, content or existence of this Contract or the Work Product or any Deliverable in any advertising, press releases or other materials distributed to prospective customers, or otherwise attempt to obtain publicity from its association with the County, whether or not such disclosure, publicity or association implies an endorsement by the County of Consultant's services, without the prior written consent of the County.
- 16.19 Most Favored Customer. Consultant agrees to treat the County as its most favored customer. Consultant represents that all of the provisions of this Contract are comparable to or better than the equivalent provisions being offered by Consultant to any of its other customers. If Consultant offers more favorable provisions to any customer during the term of this contract Consultant shall notify the County of such provisions and make them applicable to this Contract as of the date the more favorable provision became effective as to any other customer of Consultant.
- 16.20 Policies. Consultant employees and subcontractors shall observe and comply with all policies, procedures, and standards developed and approved by the County.
- 16.21 Escalation Procedures. In the event of an unacceptable Deliverable, deficient performance, or the occurrence of any billing disputes, and upon the County's written notice to Consultant, Consultant must dispatch a senior manager to the County's office in McKinney, Texas within two (2) business days of Consultant's receipt of such written notice. In the event of Consultant's delivery of two consecutive unacceptable Deliverables, or failure Consultant to cure any unacceptable Deliverables, other deficient performance or to resolve any billing dispute, and upon the County's written notice to Consultant, Consultant must dispatch an executive (Vice President or higher) to the County's office in McKinney, Texas within five (5) business days of Consultant's receipt of such written notice to conduct a root-cause analysis of the failure of Consultant to deliver acceptable Deliverables, resolve other deficient performance, or resolve any billing dispute.
- 16.22 Interpretation. Captions of the Paragraphs of this Contract are for reference purpose only and do not constitute terms or conditions hereof: The Parties acknowledge that they have thoroughly reviewed this Contract and bargained over its terms. Accordingly, neither Party shall be considered responsible for the preparation of this Contract, which shall be deemed to have been prepared jointly by both parties. The provisions of the Contract allocate the risks between the Parties. The terms and conditions included herein, including but not limited to the pricing of the Services, reflect this allocation of risk, and each provision herein is part of the Contract.
- 16.23 Neither the Consultant nor the County may hire the other party's employees for a period of time beginning with the date of execution of this contract and ending one year after that date.
- 16.24 Acknowledgment. CONSULTANT, BY EXECUTION OF THIS CONTRACT, HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT CONSULTANT HAS READ THE CONTRACT, UNDERSTANDS IT, AND AGREES TO BE BOUND BY ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Contract to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

COURT ORDER:

CONSULTANT

COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS

Leigh Hornsby, Ph.D.

Principal

04.15.21

Date

County Judge

2 AUG 2021

Chris Hill

Date

EXHIBITS

Exhibit A-Statement of Work and Deliverables/Fee

Exhibit B-Consultant's Authorized Representative(s)

Exhibit C -County's Authorized Representative(s)

Exhibit D - Standard Professional Services Invoice

Exhibit E -Deliverable Review Process

Exhibit F-Change Control Process

Exhibit G-Consultant's Certificate of Insurance

EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S STATEMENT OF WORK AND DELIVERABLES/FEE

<u>Contract Tasks</u> Team Responsibilities

Position	Contract Tasks 2021-2022					
Hornsby	PIA: Overall projects oversight and administrative operations					
	Manage IGT processes					
	2. Administrative cost reporting					
	3. Progress reporting					
	4. Primary contact for Anchor communiques					
	Review and disposition of required progress reports					
	6. Engage in activities to be fully informed on DSRIP related issues					
	Ensure all HHSC requirements and deadlines are met					
- Commence	8. Report to the County on all contract activities					
many region has been dealer and the second s	9. May perform any of the tasks associated with Cruser below as back up	or directly as needed by the				
to sale Cultivate and the control of	volume of work					
ruser						
	1. Primary liaison with RHP 18 providers and between HHSC and RHP 18					
	Conduct site visits to all providers in RHP18					
	3. Convene and conduct Learning Collaborative and other technical assista	ance type RHP18 events				
	4. Engage and participate in activities to be fully informed on DSRIP relate	d issues				
	5. Ensure all HHSC requirements and deadlines are met					
* Circumphan	6. Perform waiver plan-related tasks in compliance including reviewing, ed	diting or drafting reports				
Salamana	7. DY10 and DY 11 program communications and reporting					
	8. Facilitate movement toward Alternative and Directed Payment Models					
and the second second	Assist providers in audit processes					
en personal de la constante de	10. Review and comment or correct semi-annual metric reports and inform	ation				
0.000	11. Maintain sufficient records or access to records to monitor goal achieve	ments and payments for RHP18				
	participating providers					

Estimated Labor and Fees

Team Member	Hours	Rate	Estimated Labor	Approximate Hours Per Week
Hornsby	624	\$115.50	\$72,072	12
Cruser	893	\$110	\$98,208	17
Total	1,517		\$170,280	29

Expenses: \$15,000 Total: \$185,280

Six-Month Payment Schedule

Estimated, based on workload

	July-Aug	Sept-0ct	Nov-Dec	Jan-Feb	Mar-April	May-June
Hornsby	\$14,322	\$11,550	\$11,550	\$11,550	\$11,550	\$11,550
Cruser	\$16,368	\$16,368	\$16,368	\$16,368	\$16,368	\$16,368
Total	\$30,690	\$27,918	\$27,918	\$27,918	\$27,918	\$27,918

Exhibit B - Consultant's Authorized Representative(s)

Leigh Homsby, Ph.D.
Principal, Public Information Associates
P.O. Box 570
Allen, Texas 75013
214-551-5401
leigh@piacommunications.com

Exhibit C - County's Authorized Representative(s)

Bill Bilyeu
County Administrator
Collin County Administration Building 2300
Bloomdale Road
McKinney, Texas 75071
(972) 548-4698
bbilyeu@co.collin.tx.us

Exhibit D - Standard Professional Services Invoice

- Invoice Number
- Period of Performance Description
- Direct Labor/Project Deliverables
- Names of Project Participants
- Labor
- Direct Expenses
- Travel
- Reproductions/Print
- Total Invoice

Exhibit E - Deliverable Review Process

The County's Project Manager (County Administrator), along with the Project Manager's internal team will review each of Consultant's invoices for payment received from the Consultant and shall verify that the respective milestone(s) of the Work have been met. In such event that the Project Manager cannot verify to his/her satisfaction that the milestone(s) of the Work have been met, the Project Manager shall request additional information and documentation so as to timely assess the completion of such milestone(s) and for purposes of facilitating payment to Consultant for work performed.

Exhibit F - Change Control Process

Should the Texas Health and Human Services Commission or another, related State agency determine that the current anchor objectives should be changed or altered, the Project Manager and County Project Manager (County Administrator) will hold at least one meeting to mutually determine if the requested or required work is not covered within the current Scope of Work. If the new requirements are out of scope, a new Scope of Work will be prepared and approved by both parties, along with price and schedule adjustments.